All contents are Copyright © 1992–2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Important Notices and Privacy Statement.
Page 1 of 5
ORDERING GUIDE
CISCO AIRONET 1230AG SERIES ACCESS POINT
The Cisco® Aironet® 1230AG Series Access Point provides the physical interface connections shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Cisco Aironet 1230AG Series Connections
Description Qty Connection Type
802.11a radio module 1 CardBus
802.11g radio module 1 Mini-PCI
5 GHz antennas 2 RP-TNC
2.4 GHz antennas 2 RP-TNC
10/100 Ethernet 1 RJ-45
Console 1 RJ-45
Local power 1 Barrel connector
The Cisco Aironet 1230AG Series Access Point is a dual-radio 802.11a and 802.11g access point that provides the versatility, high capacity, and
enterprise-class features demanded by wireless LAN customers. The mini-PCI interface supports the 802.11g radio that operates in the 2.4 GHz
frequency band, while the CardBus interface supports an IEEE 802.11a radio module operating in the 5 GHz frequency band. This access point may
only be ordered as a preconfigured bundle, which includes the access point platform in addition to both 802.11a and 802.11g radio modules.
Selection of a country power cord is required, and options for an inline power injector and console cable are available through the Cisco
Configuration Tool.
© 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All right reserved.
Important notices, privacy statements, and trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. can be found on cisco.com
Page 2 of 6
The Cisco Aironet 1230AG Series may be ordered with Cisco IOS Software to operate as an autonomous AP or with Lightweight Access Point
Protocol (LWAPP).  When the 1230AG is operating as a lightweight AP a WLAN controller is required. When ordering the access point, the
software image version must be selected in the configuration option. At the completion of configuration, the product will arrive fully assembled.
2.4 GHz antennas are not included with the 802.11g radio modules; they must be identified under a separate order line item and purchased
separately. Similarly, the 802.11a radio module has dual RP-TNC antenna connectors, which require auxiliary 5 GHz antennas that are not included
and must be ordered separately.
PRECONFIGURED BUNDLE
Table 2 identifies the radio module and components of the preconfigured bundle. Only those regulatory domains identified are available in a
preconfigured bundle.
Table 2. Cisco Aironet 1230AG Series Preconfigured Bundle
Preconfigured Bundle Platform Radio Modules Regulatory Domains*
AIR-AP1232AG-x-K9
Cisco IOS Software
AIR-AP1210 AIR-MP21G and AIR-RM22A x =
• A = FCC
• C = China
• E = ETSI
• I = Israel
• J = TELEC (Japan)
• K = Korea
• N = North America (Excluding FCC)
• P = Japan2
• S = Singapore
• T = Taiwan
AIR-LAP1232AG-x-K9
LWAPP
AIR-AP1210 AIR-MP21G and AIR-RM22A x =
• A = FCC
• C = China
• E = ETSI
• I = Israel
• J = TELEC (Japan)
• K = Korea
• N = North America (Excluding FCC)
• P = Japan2
• S = Singapore
• T = Taiwan
*  See section on regulatory domains below.
© 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All right reserved.
Important notices, privacy statements, and trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. can be found on cisco.com
Page 3 of 6